

36256-2-II

NO. 79168-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

CHANEL T. CHADWICK, a single woman,

Defendant,

and

HAM & RYE, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company; and RETAIL
SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Aldrich's Market, a Washington corporation,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM JEFFERSON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Theodore Spearman, Visiting Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano

Michael S. Rogers

Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

CLERK

07 FEB - 1 AM 7:59

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
1. The Fire.....	1
2. The Insurance.....	3
a. The Homeowners' Policy.....	3
b. The Umbrella Policy	4
3. The Underlying Tort Suit.....	5
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THERE WAS NO "ACCIDENT"	8
1. <i>Queen City Farms</i> Had Different Policy Language.....	13
2. Appellants' Other Cases Do Not Apply	15
3. Appellants' Inference of Harm Argument Misses the Point.....	19
4. There Is No Reason To Overturn Well- Established Case Law	25
B. EVEN IF THERE WERE AN ACCIDENT, THE WILLFUL AND MALICIOUS ACTS EXCLUSION APPLIES.....	26
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bauer</i> , 96 Wn. App. 11, 977 P.2d 617 (1999).....	8, 9, 21, 22, 25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Calkins</i> , 58 Wn. App. 399, 793 P.2d 452, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1024 (1990)	20
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wilker</i> , 96 Wn. App. 87, 977 P.2d 677 (1999)), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1015 (2000).....	8, 25
<i>American National Fire Insurance Co. v. B&L Trucking & Construction Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998)	6
<i>Detweiler v. J. C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988).....	8, 25
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1013 (2000)	29
<i>Evans v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 594, 174 P.2d 961 (1946).....	9
<i>Federated American Insurance Co. v. Strong</i> , 102 Wn.2d 665, 689 P.2d 68 (1984), <i>overruled sub silentio</i> , <i>Roller v. Stonewall Insurance Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990)	15
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Authier</i> , 45 Wn. App. 383, 725 P.2d 642 (1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1024 (1987).....	8, 20, 21, 25
<i>Grange Ins. Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 91, 776 P.2d 123 (1989).....	8, 9, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Hall v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 614, 36 P.3d 582 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1021 (2002)	28, 29
<i>Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Group</i> , 37 Wn. App. 621, 681 P.2d 875 (1984).....	8, 25

<i>In re Marriage of Gimlett</i> , 95 Wn.2d 699, 702, 629 P.2d 450 (1981).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Business Men’s Assurance Co. of America</i> , 38 Wn.2d 245, 228 P.2d 760 (1951).....	9
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	12
<i>Olivine Corp. v. United Capitol Insurance Co.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 148, 52 P.3d 494 (2002).....	7
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	14
<i>Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rash</i> , 48 Wn. App. 701, 740 P.2d 370 (1987).....	20
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central National Insurance Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Williams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 381, 729 P.2d 627 (1986)	19, 20
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	8, 9, 14, 21, 25
<i>Ryan v. Harrison</i> , 40 Wn. App. 395, 699 P.2d 230, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1003 (1985).....	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Dotts</i> , 38 Wn. App. 382, 685 P.2d 632 (1984).....	8, 10, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Blakeslee</i> , 54 Wn. App. 1, 771 P.2d 1172, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1017 (1989).....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 17 Wn. App. 66, 561 P.2d 1093, <i>rev. denied</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1001 (1977).....	27
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 73 Wn.2d 903, 442 P.2d 988 (1968).....	27

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Parrella</i> , 134 Wn. App. 536, 141 P.3d 643 (2006).....	8, 24, 26
<i>Unigard Mutual Insurance Co. v. Spokane School District No. 81</i> , 20 Wn. App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015 (1978).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>U. S. Life Credit Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 129 Wn.2d 565, 919 P.2d 594 (1996).....	12
<i>Vioen v. Cluff</i> , 69 Wn.2d 306, 418 P.2d 430 (1966).....	27
<i>Western National Assurance Co. v. Hecker</i> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Yakima Cement Products Co. v Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 210, 608 P.2d 254 (1980).....	16, 17

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Keathley v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 594 So.2d 963 (La. App. 1992)	27
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Prosser v. Leuck</i> , 196 Wis.2d 780, 539 N.W.2d 466 (1995).....	19
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Barker</i> , 143 Ohio App. 3d 407, 758 N.E.2d 228 (2001)	29
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Martin</i> , 186 Ill.2d 367, 710 N.E.2d 1228 (1999)	29
<i>Thorn v. American States Insurance Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Ala. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 Fed. Appx. 846 (11th Cir. 2003)	29

Rules and Regulations

WAC 284-50-315(4).....	26
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4 th ed. 2000)	12
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 863 (5 th ed. 1979)	27
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 977 (8 th ed. 2004)	27
www.askoxford.com/concise_oed/accident?view=uk	12
www.yourdictionary.com/ahd/a/a0040700	12

067824.099385/148222
